1	ANDREW A. MOHER. SBN: 257605  LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW A. MOHER  10505 Sorrento Valley Rd, Suite 430							
2								
3	San Diego, CA 92121 Telephone: 619-269-6204							
4	Facsimile: 619-923-3303 Attorney for Debtor Michele Ann Mayer							
5								
6		BANKRUPTCY COURT						
7	SOUTHERN DIST	TRICT OF CALIFORNIA						
8								
9	In Re:	Case No. 16-07171-LA11						
10	Michele Ann Mayer	CHAPTER 11						
11		MOTION FOR ORDER						
12		AUTHORIZING SALE OF REAL PROPERTY FREE AND CLEAR OF						
13		LIENS UNDER 11 U.S.C. §363 and F.R.B.P. 6004						
14		[612 S. Court St, Visalia, CA 93277]						
15		Hearing Date: August 24, 2017						
16		Hearing Time: 2:30 p.m.						
17		Judge: Hon. Louise D. Adler						
18								
19	TO THE HONORABLE LOUISE D.	ADLER, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY						
20	JUDGE, OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATE	ES TRUSTEE, AND ALL PARTIES IN						
21	INTEREST:							
22	Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession Mic	chele Ann Mayer, by and through counsel						
23	Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession Michele Ann Mayer, by and through counsel							
24	undersigned, hereby respectfully files this Motion for Authority to sell her Real Property located							
25	at 612 S. Court St, Visalia, CA 93277 ("The	Court Property"), free and clear of liens and						
26	encumbrances ("The Motion") and in suppor	t of her Motion alleges the following:						
27								
28	MOTION TO SEL	LL REAL PROPERTY						
	WIOTION TO SEL							

- 1) The Debtor filed for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on November 25, 2016.
- No trustee has been appointed in this case. The Debtor is in control of her estate as Debtor-in-Possession.
- 3) Debtor is the owner of her principal residence in Lakeside, California, and sixteen (16) properties in Tulare County, California. ("The Rental Properties") Debtor wishes to sell a majority of The Rental Properties for the benefit of the estate and her creditors.
- 4) Debtor wishes to sell the Real Property located at 612 S. Court St, Visalia, CA 93277 ("The Subject Property"). A true and correct copy of the Legal Description of the Real Property is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
- 5) Debtor has employed her real estate broker Cindy Coray and Modern Broker ("Broker") for purposes of selling the Subject Property. The Debtor has applied for approval of such employment with the Court and has obtained an order authorizing the same (see doc #77).
- Bank, NA ("Wells Fargo") as a first position lien in the approximate amount of \$75,413.35. (see proof of claim #8-1) The total amount of encumbrances on the Subject Property are approximately \$75,413.35. Wells Fargo shall receive funds sufficient to pay off its first priority lien in full from the closing agent handling the sale. Debtor proposes to pay all secured liens, encumbrances, and interests directly from the sale of the Subject Property as set forth on the Estimated Settlement Statement, with the exception of the Internal Revenue Service lien as described below in further detail.

24

25

26

27

- 7) The Debtor has entered into an agreement to sell the Subject Property. The agreed price is \$85,000.00. A true and correct copy of the sales contract and its details are attached as Exhibit "B" and fully incorporated herein by reference. A true and correct copy of the estimated settlement statement is attached as Exhibit "C" and fully incorporated by reference.
- 8) Broker undertook extensive marketing efforts to list and sell the Subject Property and Broker believes the sale price is a reasonable price reflective of the fair market value of the Subject Property. Broker marketed the Subject Property on the MLS, online websites such as Zillow, and through other various standard marketing efforts (see Declaration of Cindy Coray.) The Subject Property was initially listed at \$90,000.00, but attracted no buyers at that price. The Subject Property has a floor furnace, evaporative cooler, and newer roof, but has no garage and the fireplace is nonfunctional. The Subject Property initially received an offer for \$75,000.00, but Debtor counteroffered at \$85,000.00 and the offer was accepted. Broker ran a comparative market analysis (attached to Declaration of Cindy Coray) and the comparable properties to the Subject Property were sold at between \$80,000 and \$100,000. Broker believes that the Subject Property fair market value is at the lower end of this range due to the Subject Property's condition (see Declaration of Cindy Coray). The proposed buyer of the Subject Property has offered to pay cash. Debtor's Broker believes the offer is fair and reasonable, and in the best interest of the Debtor and her estate. (See Declaration of Cindy Coray)
- 9) As set out in Exhibit "C," commissions of \$5,100.00 are to be paid to the brokers facilitating the sale, with other costs of sale in the amount of \$1,028.00, totaling \$6,128.00.

- 10) Debtor will receive proceeds from the sale in the approximate amount of \$3,458.65.
- 11) The Debtor proposes to pay the liens, encumbrances, and interests as described in the Estimated Settlement Statement, attached as Exhibit "C," according to the demands of interest holders, with the exception of the Internal Revenue Service lien as described immediately below.
- 12) The Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") currently has a secured claim in the approximate amount of \$42,588.86, secured by a blanket lien on all equity in Debtor's Property located in Tulare County. Debtor has amended her tax returns for 2006 and 2011 and believes that after these tax returns are processed, Debtor will have no remaining income tax liability and the IRS lien will be released. Debtor believes that the equity from this sale, as well as the sales on 15842 Edmiston Ave, Visalia, CA 93292 ("15842 Edmiston Property") and 820 South Burke St, Visalia, CA 93292 ("Burke Property"), will produce total proceeds in excess of the IRS lien. Debtor, through counsel, has taken steps to expedite the processing of these returns and likely lien release. However, until the IRS does amend the claim and release the lien, Debtor requests through this Motion that any proceeds from the sales of The Court Property, The Burke Property, and The 15842 Edmiston Property be segregated into a separate interest bearing account pending further order of the Court to the extent of the IRS's secured lien, as set forth in more detail below.
- 13) The sale will have no negative impact on unsecured creditors or the estate, but will serve to provide more cash on hand for creditors to be paid in an expedited manner.

  Debtor agrees to provide the Office of the United States Trustee a copy of the escrow closing statement within 14 days of the close of escrow as a condition to any approval of this motion.

# LEGAL ARGUMENT

The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this Motion pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. §1334 and 11 U.S.C. §363. The Motion is a core proceeding as defined by 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(N). Venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1409.

U.S.C. §363, in conjunction with F.R.B.P. 6004, allows a debtor, upon motion and opportunity for a hearing, to sell property of the estate other than in the ordinary course of business. 11 U.S.C. §363(f) authorizes the Debtor to sell property of the estate free and clear of any interest in such property of an entity other than the estate if one or more of the specified conditions can be shown:

- 1. the sale is permitted by nonbankruptcy law;
- 2. Such entity consents;
- 3. Such interest is a lien and the price at which such property is to be sold is greater than the aggregate value of all liens on such property;
- 4. Such interest is in bona fide dispute; or
- 5. Such entity could be compelled, in a legal or equitable proceeding, to accept a money satisfaction of such interest.

See 11 U.S.C. §363(f).

In the case at bar, Debtor submits that section 363(f)(4) applies. There exists a bona fide dispute with the Internal Revenue Service over the amount and validity of its lien encumbering the Subject Property. As described above, Debtor believes that the IRS secured claim will be zero after the IRS completes processing of her amended returns (see Declaration of Michele Mayer). Debtor is hopeful that the IRS claim will be amended by the time of the hearing on this matter, and the lien released. However, if the IRS claim is not amended and the lien not released by the time of the sale, Debtor requests authority to sell the Subject Property free and clear of the IRS lien and to place the proceeds in a segregated, interest-bearing account pending resolution of the IRS claim and further Court order.

MOTION TO SELL REAL PROPERTY

13 14 15

16 17

18 19 20

22 23

21

24

26

25

27 28

Debtor does not anticipate any disputes with any other party holding encumbrances as part of this sale, and will pay all such parties their demands in full from the closing of the sale. The offer made in this proposed sale exceeds the total encumbrances and costs of sale required to complete the sale. Thus, the proposed sale would provide net proceeds, as well as eliminating secured debts, to the combined benefit of the estate. The proceeds will be used to increase Debtor's available funds, so that she may pay her creditors faster through her forthcoming chapter 11 Plan.

The purchaser of the Subject Property is purchasing said property in good faith. A good faith purchaser, as defined in §363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, is one who purchases for "value" and where there is no fraud or collusion in the bidding process. See In re Filtercorp, Inc., 163 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1998). A good faith buyer has been further described as "one who buys in good faith' and 'for value'" See Ewell v. Diebert (In re Ewell), 958 F.2d 276,281 (9th Cir. 1992). A lack of good faith is typically shown by "fraud, collusion between the purchaser and other bidders or the trustee, or an attempt to take grossly unfair advantage of other bidders." See Community Thrit & Loan v. Suchy (In re Suchy), 786 F.2d 900, 902 (9th Cir. 1985)

Here, the buyer is purchasing the property in cash for their own use or investment. The buyer is neither an insider nor affiliate of the Debtor, and there is no prior relationship between the buyer and the Debtor. There is no known fraud or collusion with respect to the sale. The sale agreement was negotiated at arms length and constitutes a good faith purchase in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtor believes that the proposed sale is in the best interest of the estate (see Declaration of Michele Mayer). The Debtor, and her realtor, also believe that the Subject Property has been adequately exposed to the market and that the sale price is the maximum price the Subject Property could be expected to sell for under the current conditions.

1

3 4

5

6 7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28

As such, Debtor submits that the sale constitutes a good faith purchase in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code.

Finally, the sale is supported by a reasonable business justification that will benefit the estate. 11 U.S.C. §363 allows a trustee to sell property of the estate outside the ordinary course of business. See 11 U.S.C. 363(b)(1). Section 363 applies equally to debtors in possession, who have the rights and powers of a trustee. See 11 U.S.C. §1107(a) A trustee or Chapter 11 debtor in possession may sell assets outside of the ordinary course of business under section 363 prior to acceptance of and outside of a plan of reorganization. See Stephens Industries, Inc. v. McClung, 789 F.2d 386,389 (6th. Cir. 1986); Institutional Creditors of Continental Air Lines Inc. v. Continental Air lines, Inc. (In re Continental Air Lines Inc.), 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986); Committee of Equity Security Holders v. Lionel Corp., (In re Lionel Corp.), 722 F.2d 1063, 1071 (2d. Cir. 1983).

Before approving a proposed sale, courts require that the trustee or debtor in possession articulate some business justification for the sale. See, e.g. Walter v. Sunwest Bank (in re Walter), 83 B.R. 14, 19-20 (9th Cir. BAP 1988), citing in re Continental Air Lines Inc., 780 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1986)). Here, the proposed sale will generate funds for the estate, and will relieve the estate of the Subject Property's negative cash flow, to the combined benefit of creditors of the estate. Therefore, Debtor submits that a clear business justification has been shown.

# THE DEBTOR REQUESTS AUTHORITY TO CLOSE IMMEDIATELY UPON **APPROVAL OF THE SALE**

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 6004(h) states: "an order authorizing the use, sale, or lease of property other than cash collateral is stayed until the expiration of 14 days after the entry of the order, unless the court orders otherwise." (emphasis added). The 1999

# MOTION TO SELL REAL PROPERTY

Amendment by the Committee Notes on Rules (GAP Report) clarifies that "The court may, in its discretion, order that Rule 6004(g) [now 6004(h) is not applicable so that the property may be used, sold, or leased immediately in accordance with the order entered by the court." The Debtor anticipates closing escrow imminently after the hearing on this Motion, if the Motion is approved, for a number of reasons including ensuring that the buyer does not back out of the proposed sale. For these reasons, the Debtor requests that the Court order and authorize that the sale may be effectuated immediately upon entry of its order.

WHEREFORE, Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession Michele Ann Mayer prays for an order:

- 1) Authorizing the sale of the Debtor's Real Property located at 612 S. Court St, Visalia, CA 93277;
- 2) Authorizing the payment of commissions, taxes, and fees related to the sale in the amount of \$6,128.00;
- 3) Authorizing the Debtor to close the sale immediately upon approval by the court;
- 4) Authorizing any funds received, to the extent of the lien claimed by the IRS, to be held in a separate interest-bearing account pending resolution of the IRS secured claim; and,
- 5) For any such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW A. MOHER

Dated: July 17, 2017 By: /s/ Andrew A. Moher

/s/ Andrew A. Moher, Attorney for Debtor

1 ANDREW A. MOHER. SBN: 257605 LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW A. MOHER 10505 Sorrento Valley Rd, Suite 430 San Diego, CA 92121 3 Telephone: 619-269-6204 Facsimile: 619-923-3303 4 Attorney for Debtor Michele Ann Mayer 5 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 6 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 7 8 In Re: Case No. 16-07171-LA11 Michele Ann Mayer CHAPTER 11 10 11 **DECLARATION OF MICHELE ANN** MAYER IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 12 FOR AUTHORITY TO SELL REAL PROPERTY UNDER 11 U.S.C. §363 13 and F.R.B.P. 6004 14 Judge: Hon. Louise D. Adler 15 16 I, Michele Ann Mayer, hereby declare: 17 1. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained in this Declaration, except as to 18 19 any matters alleged upon information and belief and as to those matters I believe them to be true. 20 If called as a witness, I could and would so testify thereto. 21 2. I am the owner of the Real Property located at 612 Court St, Visalia, CA 92377. 22 ("The Subject Property") I disclosed this property on the schedule "A" of my bankruptcy petition 23 and all other relevant documents. 24 3. I have entered into an agreement to sell the Subject Property. The agreed price is 25 26 \$85,000.00. I am attaching a true and correct copy of the Sales Agreement as Exhibit "B" and the 27 Estimated Settlement Statement as Exhibit "C". 28

DECLARATION

- 4. I believe that the agreed sales price is an accurate reflection of the fair market value of the home, and I and my real estate broker worked to get the best possible value from the sale of the Subject Property.
- 5. The Subject Property is encumbered by one Note and Deeds of Trust in favor of Lakeview Servicing LLC, as noted in my Motion for Authority to Sell. I have reviewed the information on the encumbrances in the Motion and to the best of my knowledge those amounts are a complete and correct accounting of the parties and amounts owed regarding encumbrances on the Subject Property.
- 6. As set out in the settlement statement, commissions of \$5,100.00 are to be paid to the brokers facilitating the sale, with other costs of sale of \$1,028.00, totaling \$6,128.00. I will receive proceeds from the sale in the approximate amount of \$3,756.70, per the Estimated Settlement Statement.
- 7. The IRS has a tax lien on all of my properties in Tulare County stemming from income tax liability for the years 2006 and 2011. I filed amended returns for these years approximately two months ago and believe I will have no tax liability once those returns are processed, and that the IRS will release the lien. I am hopeful that the lien will be released before this property and the other properties are sold. However, if the IRS claim and lien are not resolved, I would request the Court to allow the funds from these sales to be segregated into a separate, interest-bearing account pending resolution of the IRS claims.
- 8. The sale will have no negative impact on unsecured creditors for the estate as it will allow me to pay my creditors faster.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the

Entered 07/19/17 15:16:51 35

Doc 84

Pg. 11 of

Case 16-07171-LA11 Filed 07/19/17

1 2 3 4 5 6 7		R  BANKRUPTCY COURT  FRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
8	L. D.	O N. 17 02121 T 411				
9	In Re:	Case No. 16-07171-LA11				
10	Cindy Coray	CHAPTER 11				
11 12		DECLARATION OF CINDY CORAY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO SELL REAL				
13		PROPERTY UNDER 11 U.S.C. §363 and F.R.B.P. 6004				
14						
15	-	Judge: Hon. Louise D. Adler				
16						
17	I, Cindy Coray, hereby declare:					
18	1. I have personal knowledge of	the facts contained in this Declaration, except as to				
19	any matters alleged upon information and be	lief and as to those matters I believe them to be true.				
20	If called as a witness, I could and would so to	estify thereto.				
21	2. I am the realtor for the Debtor	regarding the Real Property located at 612 S. Court				
22	St, Visalia, CA 93277. ("The Subject Property").					
23		•				
24	, ,	erage, has entered into an agreement to sell the				
25	Subject Property. The agreed price is \$85,00	0.00. I have reviewed the attached Exhibits "B" and				
26	"C" and they are true and correct copies of the	ne sales agreement and estimated settlement				
27	statement, respectively.					
28	DECLARATION					

18

16

19 20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

- 4. I believe that the agreed sales price is an accurate reflection of the fair market value of the home. I undertook extensive marketing efforts to list and sell the Subject Property, as listed on the Debtor's Motion, and believe the sale price is a reasonable price reflective of the fair market value of the Subject Property. The Subject Property was initially listed at \$90,000.00, but attracted no buyers at that price. The Subject Property has a floor furnace, evaporative cooler, and newer roof, but has no garage and the fireplace is nonfunctional. The Subject Property was listed on the Tulare County MLS, Realtor.com, Zillow, and via traditional marketing methods. The Subject Property initially received an offer for \$75,000.00, but we counteroffered at \$85,000.00 and the offer was accepted. The proposed buyer of the Subject Property has offered to pay cash. I believe the offer is fair and reasonable and in the best interest of the Debtor and her estate.
- 5. I ran a comparative market analysis for the Subject Property based on neighborhood comparables, and sales for similar homes ranged from \$80,000.00 to \$100,000.00. I believe that the Subject Property's fair market value is at the lower end of that range, which is also supported by the offers received through marketing efforts. I believe that the proposed sale price is the best reasonable offer that could be obtained for this property under the circumstances.
- 6. The Subject Property is encumbered by one Note and Deed of Trust in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, and other encumbrances, as noted in the Motion for Authority to Sell. I have reviewed the information on the encumbrances in the Motion and to the best of my knowledge those amounts are a complete and correct accounting of the parties and amounts owed regarding encumbrances on the Subject Property.
- 7. As set out in the settlement statement, commissions of \$5,100.00 are to be paid to the brokers facilitating the sale, with other costs of sale, totaling \$6,128.00. The Debtor will

receive proceeds from the sale in the approximate amount of \$3,756.70 per the Estimated Settlement Statement. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Executed this 18th day of July, 2017, at Vi 56/19, California. Cindy Coray Coray 

**DECLARATION** 

Exhibit "A"

To Coray Declaration

# **CMA Report**

Listings as of 7/5/2017 4:23:57 PM

3														Page 1
Residential Sold Address	City	Мар	Bd	Bth	SqFt	LotSz	Year WA*	Date	\$/SqFt	DOM/ CDOM	Orig Price	List Price	Sale Price	SP % LP
1109 W Myrtle Ave	Visalia		2	1 (1 0 0 0)	878	6000 sf	1922	01/24/17	91.12	1/1	80,000,000	80,000	80,000	100.00
4730 W Iris Ave	Visalia		2	2 (1 0 1 0)	999	2100 sf	1983 P	02/10/17	85.09	567/567	115,900	99,990	85,000	85.01
1641 N Tipton St	Visalia		2	1 (1 0 0 0)	892	sf	1981	04/18/17	110.99	20/20	94,500	94,500	99,000	104.76
214 E Houston Ave	Visalia		2	1 (1 0 0 0)	875	4200 sf	1979	03/17/17	114.29	7/7	100,000	100,000	100,000	100.00
Listing Count	4	Averag	es		911				100.37	149/149	20,077,600	93,623	91,000	97.44
		_			High	100,000	)	Lo	<b>w</b> 8	0,000		Median	92,000	
Property Type Count	4	Averac	ies		911				100.37	149/149	20.077.600	93.623	91.000	

Presented By: Cindy J Coray Lic: 01290049 / Modern Broker, Inc. Phone: 559-905-3716
Featured properties may not be listed by the office/agent presenting this brochure.
Information has not been verified, is not guaranteed and is subject to change.

Exhibit "A"

Case 16-07171-LA11 Filed 07/19/17 Entered 07/19/17 15:16:51 Doc 84 Pg. 18 of 35

WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB

# EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOAN NO.	0027675123	

ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF TULARE STATE OF CALIFORNIA \* \* \* \* \* , DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot 4 in Block 2 of the Hyde Tract, in the City of Visalia, County of Tulare, State of California, as per Map recorded in Book 3, Page 16 of Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County.

APN: 097-035-003

GF430A1 (02.15.01/1-01) R30A REV. (07.15.01/2-01) Exhibit "B"

MODERHBROKER



# **SELLER COUNTER OFFER No. 1**

May not be used as a multiple counter offer. (C.A.R. Form 8CO, 11/14)

	▼		Date <i><u>April 13, 2017</u></i>
Ti	his is a counter offer to the: 🔀 Purchase Agree	ment,	
da	ated <u>April 12, 2017</u> , on property kn	oovin as 612 S. Court St., Visalia, CA S	93292 ('Property'),
De	atween	Home Helpers Partners LLC	('Buyer') ('Seller').
	TERMS: The terms and conditions of the abo  A. Paragraphs in the Offer that require in agreement unless specifically reference.  B. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, d the original Offer.	ove referenced document are accepted subject to the fo litials by all parties, but are not initialed by all parti ed for inclusion in paregraph 1C of this or another Co lown payment and loan amount(s) will be adjusted	ollowing: ies, are excluded from the final ounter Offer or an addendum, i in the seme proportion as in
		to be \$85,000. 2. Subject to bankruptcy court appro Proof of funds statement is the same manager for to	
	Residential Purchase Agreement, date	d April 12, 2017. 4. Escrow fee to be split 50/50. 5.	Tonant may stay in
	possession,		
	D. The following attached addenda are in	corporated into this Sejler Counter offer: 🔀 Adden	idum No. <u>Tenant In Possossion</u>
	A. Unless by 5:00pm on the third Day After:	I be deemed revoked and the deposits, if any, shall be the date it is signed in paragraph 4 (if more than one s (date)) (i) it is signed in paragraph 6 by Buyer ar elier or	signature then, the last signature
OF OF	R B. If Seller withdraws it anytime prior to Acce R C. If Seller accepts another offer prior to Buy	eller or, paragraph o by buyer at eptance (CAR Form WOO may be used).  yer's Acceptance of this counter offer.	IND ID COMO LEGIC TO PERSON IN
	other offer received, prior to Acceptance of the withdraw this Seller Counter Offer before acceptance.	nas the right to continue to offer the Property for sale. So als Counter Offer by Beyer as specified in 2A and 5. In epting angither offer,	such event, Seller is advised to
4.	OFFER: SELLER MAKES THIS COUNTER Seller Seller	OFFER ON THE TERMS ABOVE AND ACKNOWLED	GES RECEIPT OF A COPY.  1010 Mayor Date 4/13/17  Date
5.	ACCEPTANCE: I/WE accept the above Selle	er Counter Offer (If classicked 🗌 SUBJECT TO THE A	TTACHED COUNTER OFFER)
		Home Helpers Parlners LLC Date 4.13.1	7Time 5 / U AM/ PM _Time AM/ PM
aul cre	ONFIRMATION OF AGGEPTANGE:  /) (Initials) Confirmation of Accident as specified in paragraph 2A or pated when a Copy of Signed Acceptance infirmed in this document.	ceptance: A Copy of Signed Acceptance was personal (date) 4-13-2017 at AM/_ at serious personally received by Seller or Seller's authors.	lly received by Seller, or Seller's ]PM. A binding Agreement is norized agent whether or not
THE OR	014, Canomia Association of Realtorso, inc. 8 Form has been approved by the California A ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TO ANSACTIONS, IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CO	ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.), NO REPRESENTATION I RANSACTION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUAI ONSULTAN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL,	is made as to the legal validity Lified to advise on real estate
4	Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the Celliomia Association of REALTOR 5.25 South Virgit Avenue, Los Angelos, California 90020		
	0 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	10000000	THE STATE OF THE S
		R COUNTER OFFER ISCO BAGE 4 OF 41	WANTO TO

Fer: (833) 559-2559

Modern Broker - 618, 619 W Mala Street VIsaRa, CA 93191
Phono: 559 985-3716
Cleary Coray
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Water Coray
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Water Coray
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Water Coray
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Produced with hip-formso by hip-logic 18070 Fifteen Life Road, Fraser, Lifehigan 45028 Wake Accordance
Produced with hip-formso by hip-f

611 S. Court



# RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

(C.A.R. Form RPA-CA, Revised 12/15)

		repared: <u>04/12/2017</u>		
1.		FER:		
	A.	THIS IS AN OFFER FROM  HOME HELPERS PARTNERS LLC  THE REAL PROPERTY to be acquired is  612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277  VISALIA (City), California, 93277 (Zip Code), Assessor's Parcel No.		("Buyer").
		V/SALIA (City), (County), California, 93277 (Zin Code), Assessor's Parcel No.		, situated in
	C.	THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Seventy-Five Thousand		( Property ).
		Dollars \$ 75.000 (	00	
	D.	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on (date)(or I Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement.	Days After A	cceptance).
2.	E.	BENCY:		
		DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a X "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate	Anency	Relationshins*
		(C.A.R. Form AD).	, rigolloj	, tolutionships
	В.	CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction:		
		Listing Agent MODERN BROKER (Print Firm Name) is the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer and Seller.	the agent of	of (check one):
			na) (if ant th	a aama aa tha
		Selling Agent	and Seller	e same as me
	C.	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge recei	pt of a	x "Possible
		Representation of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent" (C.A.R. Form PRBS)	•	ei-ra
3.	1-11-	VANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder.		
	Λ.	INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of	\$	1,000.00
		transfer, Cashier's check, Personal check, Other within 3 business days		
		after Acceptance (or);		
	OF	after Acceptance (or);  (2) Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or)  to the agent submitting the offer (or to), made payable to		
		to the agent submitting the offer (or to), made payable to		
		. The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or		
		with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy.		
	(No	ne: initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log t		
	В.	INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of	\$	
		within Days After Acceptance (or).		
		If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form		
		RID) at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder.		
	C.	ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on Buyer		
		obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to this offer or		
	_	Buyer shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such verification.		
	D.	LOAN(S):	_	
		(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of  This loan will be conventional financing orFHA,VA,Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA),	\$	
		assumed financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), Other This loan shall be at a fixed		
		rate not to exceed % or, _ an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %.		
		Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed % of the loan amount		
		(2) SECOND LOAN in the amount of	\$	
		This loan will be conventional financing or Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), Other		
		exceed% or,an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed%. Regardless of		
		the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed % of the loan amount.		
		(3) FHAVA: For any FHA or VA loan specified in 3D(1), Buyer has 17 (or ) Davs After Acceptance		
		to Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any lender-required repairs or costs that		
		Buyer requests Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or satisfy lender requirements unless agreed in writing. A FHAVA amendatory clause (C.A.R. Form FVAC) shall be a		
		part of this Agreement.		
1	E,	ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:		
	_			
•	-	BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE in the amount of	\$	74,000.00
	3	to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder instructions.  PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):	٠	<b>FF 000 00</b>
•	-	ONOTINGE (TOTAL)	<b>a</b>	75,000.00
_	_			•
		Initials ( Seller's Initials ( CO ) (	· <del></del>	.) <b>^</b>
	_	015, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.	•	
RPA	·C	A REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 1 OF 10)		OFFICE LINEY
		CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 1 OF 10)		
Centur Luis D	y 21 Mot	Fax: 55973  Froduced with zipForm® by zipLogix: 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026   WWW.zipLogix.com	84916	612 S COURT

Property Address: 612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277 Date: April 12, 2017 B. GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS AND RETROFIT: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay for smoke alarm and carbon monoxide device installation and water heater bracing, if required by Law. Prior to Close Of Escrow ("COE"), Seller shall provide Buyer written statement(s) of compliance in accordance with state and local Law, unless Seller is exempt. (2) (i) Buyer Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minimum mandatory government inspections and reports if required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law. (ii) Buyer Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minimum mandatory government retrofit standards required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law, whether the work is required to be completed before or after COE. (III) Buyer shall be provided, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, a copy of any required government conducted or point-of-sale inspection report prepared pursuant to this Agreement or in anticipation of this sale of the Property. C. ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or \_\_\_\_) Days After receipt, sign and return Escrow Holder's general provisions. (2) (a) Buyer X Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy specified in paragraph 13E (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's lender, unless otherwise agreed in writing.) D. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee
(2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee
(3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA") transfer fee (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing documents required to be delivered by Civil Code \$4525. (5) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents other than those required by Civil Code §4525. (6) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (9) Buyer Seiler shall pay for (10) Buyer | Seller shall pay for the cost, not to exceed \$ , of a standard (or upgraded) one-year home warranty plan, issued by Click here to select your Service Provider \_\_\_\_\_, with the following optional coverages: Air Conditioner Pool/Spa Other: Buyer is informed that home warranty plans have many optional coverages in addition to those listed above. Buyer is advised to investigate these coverages to determine those that may be suitable for Buyer. OR Buyer waives the purchase of a home warranty plan. Nothing in this paragraph precludes Buyer's purchasing a home warranty plan during the term of this Agreement. 8. ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM SALE: A. NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Items listed as included or excluded in the MLS, flyers or marketing materials are not included in the purchase price or excluded from the sale unless specified in paragraph 8 B or C. B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE: Except as otherwise specified or disclosed. (1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the Property; (2) EXISTING electrical, mechanical, lighting, plumbing and heating fixtures, ceiling fans, fireplace inserts, gas logs and grates, solar power systems, built-in appliances, window and door screens, awnings, shutters, window coverings, attached floor coverings, television antennas, satellite dishes, air coolers/conditioners, pool/spa equipment, garage door openers/remote controls, mailbox, in-ground landscaping, trees/shrubs, water features and fountains, water softeners, water purifiers, security systems/alarms and the following if checked: 
all stove(s), except except all washer(s) and dryer(s), except \_\_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_; all refrigerator(s) (3) The following additional items: (4) Existing integrated phone and home automation systems, including necessary components such as intranet and Internetconnected hardware or devices, control units (other than non-dedicated mobile devices, electronics and computers) and applicable software, permissions, passwords, codes and access information, are ( are NOT) included in the sale. (5) LEASED OR LIENED ITEMS AND SYSTEMS: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, (i) disclose to Buyer if any item or system specified in paragraph 8B or otherwise included in the sale is leased, or not owned by Seller, or specifically subject to a lien or other encumbrance, and (ii) Deliver to Buyer all written materials (such as lease, warranty, etc.) concerning any such item. Buyer's ability to assume any such lease, or willingness to accept the Property subject to any such lien or encumbrance, is a contingency in favor of Buyer and Seller as specified in paragraph 14B and C. (6) Seller represents that all items included in the purchase price, unless otherwise specified, (i) are owned by Seller and shall be transferred free and clear of liens and encumbrances, except the items and systems identified pursuant to 8B(5) and , and (ii) are transferred without Seller warranty regardless of value.

C. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: Unless otherwise specified, the following items are excluded from sale: (i) audio and video components (such as flat screen TVs, speakers and other items) if any such item is not itself attached to the Property, even if a bracket or other mechanism attached to the component or item is attached to the Property; (ii) furniture and other items secured to the Property for earthquake purposes; and (iii) . Brackets attached to walls, floors or ceilings for any such component, furniture or item shall remain with the Property (or will be removed and holes or other damage shall be repaired, but not painted). Buyer's Initials ( \_\_\_\_\_) ( /\_\_\_\_\_) Seller's Initials ( RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 3 OF 10)

Property Address: 612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277

Date: April 12, 2017

- (2) If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision, Seller has 3 (or \_\_\_\_) Days After Acceptance to request from the HOA (C.A.R. Form HOA1): (I) Copies of any documents required by Law; (II) disclosure of any pending or anticipated claim or litigation by or against the HOA; (III) a statement containing the location and number of designated parking and storage spaces; (IV) Copies of the most recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; and (V) the names and contact information of all HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). (VI) private transfer fees; (VII) Pet fee restrictions; and (VIII) smoking restrictions. Seller shall itemize and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B(3). The Party specified in paragraph 7, as directed by escrow, shall deposit funds into escrow or direct to HOA or management company to pay for any of the above.
- 11. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.
  - A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.
  - B. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the Property and, as specified in paragraph 14B, based upon information discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.
  - C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.

# 12. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:

- A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 14B. Within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to: (I) a general physical inspection; (II) an inspection specifically for wood destroying pests and organisms. Any inspection for wood destroying pests and organisms shall be prepared by a registered Structural Pest Control company; shall cover the main building and attached structures; may cover detached structures; shall NOT include water tests of shower pans on upper level units unless the owners of property below the shower consent; shall NOT include roof coverings; and, if the Property is a unit in a condominium or other common interest subdivision, the inspection shall include only the separate interest and any exclusive-use areas being transferred, and shall NOT include common areas; and shall include a report ("Pest Control Report") showing the findings of the company which shall be separated into sections for evident infestation or infections (Section 1) and for conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection (Section 2); (III) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (Iv) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA); (v) review the registered sex offender database; (vi) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property including the availability and cost of flood and fire insurance; and (vii) review and seek approval of leases that may need to be assumed by Buyer. Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations, except for minimally invasive testing required to prepare a Pest Control Report; or inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.
- B. Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 14B, complete Buyer Investigations and either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete Copies of all such Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- C. Seller shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's Investigations and through the date possession is made available to Buyer.
- D. Buyer indemnity and seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-Responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

### 13. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 14, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional tenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information.
- B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing.
- C. Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or not.
- D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

Buyer's Initials ( RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 5 OF 10) Seller's Initials ( ) ( \_\_\_\_\_)



Property Address: 612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277	Date: April 12, 2017
	rance", if applicable to the type of property and buyer. If not, Escrow Holder
	e availability, coverage, and cost of other title policies and endorsements. If
	policy, instruct Escrow Holder in writing and shall pay any increase in cost.
14. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLAT	
	removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by
either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in wri	ning (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).
	to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is
responsible under paragraphs 5, 6, 7, 8B(5), 10A, B, C, and F	, 11A and 13A. If, by the time specified, Seller has not Delivered any
such item, Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Seller	to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement,
	otherwise agreed in writing, to: (i) complete all Buyer Investigations;
	sumed by Buyer pursuant to paragraph 8B(5), and other applicable
	ill matters affecting the Property; and (II) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies
of Statutory and Lead Disclosures and other disclosures Delive	
Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree	equest that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the
	otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a
	Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure
	within the time specified in paragraph 14A, then Buyer has 5 (or
	in paragraph 14B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of
the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement.	
	ime specified in paragraph 14B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all,
	to either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement
	oval of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may not cancel this
Agreement pursuant to paragraph 14D(1).	
	to conduct inspections and investigations for 17 (or) Days After
Acceptance, whether or not any part of the Buyer's Investigat	
	moves the contingencies specified in the attached Contingency
	ontingency without an adequate understanding of the Property's
condition or Buyer's ability to purchase, Buyer is acting again	inst the advice of Broker.
D. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:	
	time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a
	greement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to
, , ,	such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for
fees incurred by Buyer.	
	, after first delivering to Buyer a NBP, may cancel this Agreement if, by
	e following action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3A, or
	are not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs
	/A); (III) Deliver a letter as required by paragraph 3J(1); (iv) Deliver bly disapproves of the verification already provided, as required by
	or liens specified in 8B5; (vi) Return Statutory and Lead Disclosures as
	rate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by
	ity to sign in a representative capacity as specified in paragraph 19. In
such event. Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's depos	
	r NSP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by the applicable Buyer or
Seller, and (iii) give the other Party at least 2 (or ) Days	After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph,
whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NS	P may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of
	cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in paragraph 14.
	lyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless
otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall conclusively be deeme	ed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of reports
and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to t	that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the
	expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or
cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.	
	greement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuant to this
	a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). The DCE shall: (I) be
signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller, and (ii) give the other P	
may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days Prior to the schedu	
	er gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised
	Itual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if
	red by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers
	v. Except as specified below, release of funds will require mutual
	ision or arbitration award. If either Party fails to execute mutual nand to Escrow Holder for the deposit. (C.A.R. Form BDRD or SDRD).
	e demand to the other Party. If, within 10 Days After Escrow Holder's
	Holder shall disburse the deposit to the Party making the demand. If
	y shall be deemed to have released Escrow Holder from any and all
	Holder, at its discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cancellation
	to \$1,000 for refusal to sign cancellation instructions if no good
faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited fun	
Buyer's Initials ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	Seller's Initials ( ( ( ) ( ) ( )
RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 6 OF 10)	ACREEMENT (DDA CA RACE COE 40)
CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road	
Liveryor and why will and Shrolly Lond A Liver in who Lond	The second secon

Case 16-07171-LA11 Filed 07/19/17 Entered 07/19/17 15:16:51 Doc 84 Pg. 27 of 35

Property Address: 612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277

Date: April 12, 2017

- 15. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property within 5 (or ) Days
  Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (I) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 11;
  (II) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (III) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).
- 16. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.
- 17. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (I) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (II) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER, Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

### 18. BROKERS:

- A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agree to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
- B. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.
- 19. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing this Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 31 or 32 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on this Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual capacity, unless otherwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code §18100.5), letters testamentary, court order, power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).

## 20. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:

- A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 4B, 5A, 6, 7, 10C, 13, 14G, 17, 18A, 19, 20, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 18A, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 7C(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or \_\_\_\_\_\_) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or HOA management company or others any fee required by paragraphs 7, 10 or elsewhere in this Agreement.

Buyer's Initials ( ) RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 7 OF 10)

seller's Initials ( <u>(N</u>

\_\_\_)( \_\_\_\_\_



Properly Address: 612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277

- perty Address: 612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277

  C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 18A and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 18A, and Irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement.

	D. Upon receipt, Escrow Holder shall provide Seller and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's deposit of funds pursuant to paragraph 3A and 3B. Once Escrow Holder becomes aware of any of the following, Escrow Holder shall immediately notify all Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit or down payment is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow. E. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be
	delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days after mutual execution of the amendment.
	REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CONTRACT:
	A. Any clause added by the Parties specifying a remedy (such as release or forfeiture of deposit or making a deposit non-refundable) for failure of Buyer to complete the purchase in violation of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid unless the clause independently satisfies the statutory liquidated damages requirements set forth in the Civil Code.  B. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. If the Property is a dwelling with no more than four units, one of which Buyer intends to occupy, then the amount retained shall be no more than 3% of the purchase price. Any
	excess shall be returned to Buyer. Except as provided in paragraph 14H, release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, Judicial decision or arbitration award. At the time of ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER, AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION INCORPORATING THE INCREASED DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R. FORM RID).
	Buyer's Initials / / / Seller's Initials (W) /
4	A. MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action through the C.A.R. Real Estate Mediation Center for Consumers (www.consumermediation.org) or through any other mediation provider or service mutually agreed to by the Parties. The Parties also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the Parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any Party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that Party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that Party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 22C.  3. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:
	The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. The Parties also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of residential real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The Parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 22C.  "NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION AFREE AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION."  "WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING
С	. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:  (1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an uplawful detainer action; and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court.
uyer	's Initials () ()
PA-	CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 8 OF 10)  CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 8 OF 10)

	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Buyer's Initials/	Seller's Initials( 🗸 🗸
C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND AMBITRATION TE	
(1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are exce	luded from mediation and arbitration: (I) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure
or other action or proceeding to enforce a c	deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civi
Code §2985; (ii) an upfawful detainer action; a	and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or
bankruptcy court.	
Buyer's Initials ()	Seller's Initials ( ( ) ( ) ( )
RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 8 OF 10)	Cha
	HOCHAGE ACCREMENT (DDA CA DACE COF 40)

Case 16-07171-LA11 Filed 07/19/17 Entered 07/19/17 15:16:51 Doc 84 Pg. 29 of 35

Property Address: 612 S COURT, VISALIA, CA 93277 Date: April 12, 2017

- (2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions: (i) the filling of a court action to preserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filling of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filling of a mechanic's lien.
- (3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to this Agreement.
- 23. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.
- 24. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS.
- 25. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 22A.
- 26. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interest in this Agreement without first having obtained the separate written consent of Seller to a specified assignee. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any total or partial assignment shall not relieve Buyer of Buyer's obligations pursuant to this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by Seller. (C.A.R. Form AOAA).
- 27. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.
- 28. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER:

This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. The Parties have read and acknowledge receipt of a Copy of the offer and agree to the confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing.

29. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the Parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller.

30. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:

- A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a Party and is delivered to and personally received by the other Party or that Party's authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.
- B. "Agreement" means this document and any counter offers and any incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding agreement between the Parties. Addenda are incorporated only when Signed by all Parties.
- C. "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.
- D. "Close Of Escrow", including "COE", means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of title, is recorded.
- E. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, facsimile and electronic.
- F. "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day.
- G. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59 PM on the final day.
- H. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur.
- "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise specified in writing, means and shall be effective upon: personal receipt by
  Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10,
  regardless of the method used (i.e., messenger, mail, email, fax, other).
   "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law.
- J. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law.

  Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either Party to modify or after the content or integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other Party.
- K. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.
- L. "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this Agreement.
- M. "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, Copy or any counterpart.

31. EXPIRATION OF	OFFER: This offer shall be deemed	d revoked and the dep	osit, if any, shall be returned to B	uver unless the offer is Signed
by Seller and a C	opy of the Signed offer is persona	illy received by Buver	. or by	_
who is authorized (	o receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third	d Day after this offer is	signed by Buyer (or by	AM/ PM,
on	(date)).			
One or more Buye Representative Capaci	ers is signing this Agreement in ity Signature Disclosure C.A.R. Fo	a representative capa rm RCSD-B) for additi	acity and not for him/herself as onal terms.	an individual. See attached
Date 4-12-17	BUYER	Luis	Mota	
(Print name) HOME H	BUYER PARTNERS LLC			
Date	BUYER			
(Print name)				
Additional Signature	Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form	ASA),		

RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 9 OF 10)



Property Address: 612 S COURT	, VISALIA, CA 9327	7	Date: A	oril 12, 2017
32. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: 8 Seller accepts the above of	Seller warrants that Selfer, and agrees to	eller is the owner of the Proper sell the Property on the ab- id authorizes Broker to Deliver a	rty, or has the authority to	Avanta His Assessment
(If checked) SELLER'S ACCE	EPTANCE IS <b>Subje</b> ( / 7 ,	OT TO ATTACHED COUNTER	OFFER (C.A.R. Form 1	
One or more Sellers is signing Representative Capacity Signal	g this Agreement in a	a representative capacity and Form RCSD-S) for additional ter	not for him/herself as an	individual. See attached
Date 4//3//7 SELLER	S //////	MULADA	///	
(Print name)	10000			***************************************
Date SELLER				
(Print name)	·			
Additional Signature Addendum		•		
☐ AM/ ☐ PM. A Buyer or Buyer is not legally r	A binding Agreemen 'e authorized agent	offer.) CONFIRMATION OF As authorized agent on (date) t is created when a Copy of whether or not confirmed in create a binding Agreement; urred.	f Signed Acceptance is	etat personally received by
<ul> <li>A. Real Estate Brokers are not page.</li> <li>B. Agency relationships are conf.</li> <li>C. If specified in paragraph 3A(2), A.</li> <li>D. COOPERATING BROKER CO.</li> <li>Broker agrees to accept, out of is a Participant of the MLS in are not both Participants of the specified in a separate written document that tax reporting will to</li> </ul>	irmed as stated in pa Agent who submitted the DMPENSATION: Listing If Listing Broker's pro- which the Property is the MLS, or a reciprocal agreement (C.A.R. F.	ragraph 2.  ne offer for Buyer acknowledges in grees to pay Cooceeds in escrow, the amount as offered for sale or a reciproceal MLS, in which the Property orm CBC). Declaration of Licenters	perating Broker (Selling specified in the MLS, proving MLS, If Listing Broker is offered for selection	ided Cooperating Broker and Cooperating Broker
Real Estate Broker (Selling Firm) C-		•	<b>-</b> /	i
By	is Mota	CalBRE Lic. #	CalBRE Lic. Date	.#
Address 2000 IV FFFIRETER		CalBRE Lic. #	Date	
Address <u>2009 W FEEMSTER</u> Telephone	Fax	City VISALIA	State CA	Zip <u>93277</u>
Real Estate Broker (Listing Firm) MC	DERN BROKER		ALLUIS@YAHOO,COM CalBRE Lic.	#
By Condi Corac	7	CalBRE Lio.#	Date	
Address		CalBRE Lic. #City	Date	
Telephone	Fax	E-mail		_Zip
ESCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDG Escrow Holder acknowledges receipt of counter offer numbers supplemental escrow instructions and ti	f a Copy of this Agreeme	Seller's Statement of Information and agrees to act as Fector H	and	), 20 of this Agreement, any
Escrow Holder is advised that the date	of Confirmation of Accer	ier a general provisions. Hance of the Arraemant se babusa	an Buyar and Calla-ia	
Escrow Holder		E	acrow#	
By Address			ecrow# Date	
Phone/Fax/E-mail				
Escrow Holder has the following license Department of Business Oversight,	Department of Insuran	ce. Bureau of Real Estate.		
PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	Designee Initials ) Listin	g Broker presented this offer to Se	lier on	(date).
REJECTION OF OFFER: () () (	) No counter o	ffer is being made. This offer was r	rejected by Seller on	(date).
21891- 2015, Calfornia Association of REALT orm, or any portion thereof, by photocopy ma THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY TH DR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN A TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL O	'ORS®, Inc. United States of chine or any other means, It E CALIFORNIA ASSOCIA' NY SPECIFIC TRANSACI R TAX ADVICE, CONSULT	copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbidi nockding faceimile or computerized form TION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO R TION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS T AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.	8 the unauthorized distribution, di als. REPRESENTATION IS MADE A: THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO	splay and reproduction of this
Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVIC a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA AS 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angel	CES, INC. SSOCIATION OF REALTOR	wiedges that page 10 is part of this Agra RS®	Buyer's Initials	
RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 10	of 10)		Reviewed by Broker or Designee	EQUAL HOUSING OFFORTUNITY

Broker or Designee CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 10 OF 10)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com



# **BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY**

(C.A.R. Form BIA, Revised 11/14)

₹			
Property Address:	612 S COURT, VISALIA,	CA 93277	

("Property"),

- 1. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seller or Brokers. You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.
- 2. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as those listed below. If Broker gives you referrals to professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance.
- 3. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING, IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.
  - A. GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof (condition, age, leaks, useful life), plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pool/spa (cracks, leaks, operation), other structural and nonstructural systems and components, fixtures, built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property.
  - B. SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, BOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and cannot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries.
  - C. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms.
  - D. SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainage.
  - E. WATER AND UTILITIES; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS; WASTE DISPOSAL: Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water quality, adequacy, condition, and performance of well systems and components. The type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to sewer, and applicable fees.
  - F. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants).
  - G. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to earthquake/seismic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood.
  - H. FIRE, HAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the Property in a seismic, flood or fire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the availability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect other decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies.
  - BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size.
  - J. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants, and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Deadbolt or other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements.
  - K. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and local Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, self-latching mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property.
  - L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS; PERSONAL FACTORS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including schools, law enforcement, crime statistics, registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of internet connections or other technology services and installations, commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.

Buyers are encouraged to read it carefully.	at they have read, understand, accept and have received	ed a Copy of this Advisory.
Buyer HOME MELPERS PARTNERS LLC	Buyer	
© 1991-2004 California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALID THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE Published and Distributed by:	. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATIVE OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT A	TION A DEAL ESTATE DROVED IN
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REAL 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California S BIA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)		

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA PAGE 1 OF 1)



# MODERHBROKER

# TENANT IN POSSESSION ADDENDUM (C.A.R. Form TIP, 11/12)

assault francis		(Agreement), dated	April 13, 2017 , o
property known as	612 S	S. Court St., Visalia, CA 93292	("Property")
	Home	Helpers Partners LLC	("Buyer"),
and		fichele Mayer	("Seller").
tenant deposits, if a governmental restriction	ny, and (ii) all prepaid but un	sling tenants. Seller shall transfer to Buyer, the earned rents, if any. No warranty is made of if rent that can lawfully be charged, and/or the no agreed in writing.	concerning compliance will
<ol><li>Seller shall, within 7 ( received back from ter</li></ol>	or) Days After Ac ants; leases; rental agreements;	ceptance, deliver to Buyer Copies of all: estop and current income and expense statements ("F	opel certificates sent to and Rental Documents").
<ol> <li>Seller shall give Buyer Changes") at least 7 (c</li> </ol>	wrilten notice of any changes to	existing leases or tenancles or new agreements roposed Changes.	s to lease or rent ("Proposed
4. Buyer's approval of th	e Rentel Documents and Propo er receipt of Rental Documents	sed Changes is a contingency of the Agreeme s or Proposed Changes remove the applicable	nt. Buyer shall, within 5 (or contingency or cancel the
By signing below Buyer as his Tenant in Possession	nd Seller acknowledge that each Addendum,	n has read, understands, has received a copy of	and agrees to the terms of
Date	y-13-17	Date	$\sim$
Hound Helipers Pa	riners LLC	Seller X // MMULIC Michele Mayer	Styl _
Juyer		Selfer	

The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy macrine or any other means, including facsimite or computerized formats. Copyright © 2012, CALE-CRINIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is evaliable for use by the critic real estate industry. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®, REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

Published and Distributed by:
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.
a subskillary of the California Association of REALTORS®
5 C 626 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 80020

			_, 1:
Revi	ewed by	Date	

TIP 11/12 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

**TENANT IN POSSESSION ADDENDUM (TIP PAGE 1 OF 1)** 

Modern Broker - 610, 610 W Malu Sirret Vitalla, CA 9) 91 Phone: SSP-915-3116 Fac: (\$44) SSP-1559 612 S. Cemi Citady Coray Produced with high-comp by right-code (\$6070 Fishern Life Road, Froser, Lifebigan 48076 www.rickcody.com) Exhibit "C"

American Land Title Association

ALTA Settlement Statement - Seller Adopted 05-01-2015

File Number: Print Date & Time: 01180-267107

7/18/2017 3:33 PM

Escrow Officer: Debi Lane

Settlement Location: 3710 West Mineral

King Avenue Visalia, CA 93291

Stewart Title of California, Inc 3710 West Mineral King Avenue Visalia, CA 93291

**Property Address:** 

612 South Court Street Visalia, California 93277

Lot 4, Block 2, Hyde Tract, Book 3, Page 16, Tulare County, California

097-035-003

Buyer:

Home Helpers Partners, LLC, CA

Seller: Lender: Michele Mayer, CA Cash Transaction, CA

Settlement Date:

8/31/2017

Disbursement Date:

8/31/2017

Additional dates per state requirements: 8/31/2017

iDescriptions as	Sellie	ja – Landa Janaan J
	Debit - Land	eredital
Financial		
Sales Price of Property		\$85,000.00
Prorations/Adjustments		
County Taxes 7/1/2017 to 8/31/2017	\$115.30	
Title Charges & Escrow/Settlement Charges		,
Title - Owner's Policy (optional) \$85,000.00 Premium - \$500.00 to Stewart Title of California, Inc	\$500.00	
Notary Fee to Signing agent	\$60,00	
Title - Delivery Fee to Stewart Title of California, Inc	\$40.00	
Title - Document Preparation Fee to Stewart Title of California, Inc	\$25.00	
Title - Settlement Fee to Stewart Title of California, Inc	\$290,00	
Title - Wire Fee to Stewart Title of California, Inc	\$34.00	
Commission		
Real Estate Commission Buyer's Broker \$2,550.00 to Century 21 Jordan Link & Co	\$2,550.00	
Real Estate Commission Seller's Broker \$2,550.00 to Modern Broker, Inc.	\$2,550.00	
Payoff(s)		
Estimated Payoff of First Mortgage Loan to WF ESTIMATED Principal Balance \$75,000.00 estimated interest \$1,000.00	\$75,000.00	
Miscellaneous		-
Natural Hazard Disclosure Report to Property ID	\$79.00	
and the second of the second o	Debit	Gredit

Subtotals	\$81,243.30	\$85,000.00
Due To Seller	\$3,756.70	
Totals	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00

SUBSTITUTE FORM 1099 SELLER STATEMENT: The information contained herein is important tax information and is being furnished to the Internal Revenue Service. If you are required to file a return, a negligence penalty or other sanction will be imposed on you if this item is required to be reported and the IRS determines that it has not been reported. SELLER INSTRUCTIONS: If this real estate was our principal residence, file form 2119, Sale or Exchange of Principal Residence, for any gain, with your income tax return; for other transactions, complete the applicable parts of form 4797, Form 6252 and/or Schedule D (Form 1040). This transaction does not need to be reported on Form 1099-S if you sign a certification containing assurances that any capital gain from this transaction will be exempt from tax under new IRS Code Section 121. You are required by law to provide the Settlement Agent with your correct taxpayer identification number. If you do not provide the Settlement Agent with your correct taxpayer identification number, you may be subject to civil or criminal penalties imposed by law.

## Acknowledgement

We/I have carefully reviewed the ALTA Settlement Statement and find it to be a true and accurate statement of all receipts and disbursements made on my account or by me in this transaction and further certify that I have received a copy of the ALTA Settlement Statement. We/I authorize Stewart Title of California, Inc to cause the funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement.

I have carefully reviewed the Settlement Statement and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true and accurate statement of all receipts and disbursements made on my account or by me in this transaction. I further certify that I have received a copy of Settlement Statement. The Settlement Agent does not warrant or represent the accuracy of information provided by any party, including information concerning POC items and information supplied by the lender in this transaction appearing on this Settlement Statement pertaining to "Comparison of Loan Estimate, Closing Disclosure and Settlement Statement Charges" and "Loan Terms", and the parties hold harmless the Settlement Agent as to any inaccuracies in such matters. The parties have read the above sentences, recognize that the recitations herein are material, agree to same, and recognize Title Company is relying on the same.